

**Michelle Barton Smigel, P.C.**, OSB No. 045530

michelle.smigel@millernash.com

**Michael Porter, P.C.**, OSB No. 003560

mike.porter@millernash.com

MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP

3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower

111 S.W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204

Telephone: 503.224.5858

Fax: 503.224.0155

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

Eugene Division

DOMINIC ARTIS and DAMYEAN  
DOTSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; SANDY  
WEINTRAUB; CHICORA MARTIN;  
ROBIN HOLMES; and MICHAEL R.  
GOTTFREDSON,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:16-cv-00647-MC

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants' Reply in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Rebut The Individual Defendants' Entitlement To Qualified Immunity.....	3
1. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a clearly established property right.....	4
a. Plaintiffs' reliance on <i>Goss</i> does not establish a property right to higher education .....	4
b. Plaintiffs' reliance on cases that "assume without deciding" whether a property right exists is misguided .....	5
c. Plaintiffs' reliance on two out-of-district cases does not clearly establish a property right to higher education in Oregon.....	6
d. <i>Stretten</i> does not address the question of a property right to playing collegiate basketball, receiving an athletic scholarship, or receiving an NBA contract .....	7
2. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a clearly established liberty interest.....	9
a. Contrary to plaintiffs' contention, two out-of-district cases do not clearly establish plaintiffs' liberty interest to remain students in good standing at the University .....	9
b. Plaintiffs offer no support for their assertion that the Constitution protects them from alleged stigma purported to be the result of their suspensions from the University.....	10
3. Defendants Weintraub and Holmes are entitled to qualified immunity because plaintiffs agreed to their administrative conference and waived Their Right to an appeal.....	12
4. Plaintiffs fail to rebut Defendants' argument that the Oregon Administrative Procedures Act does not confer any property or liberty interests.....	14
5. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that their substantive due process claim should survive despite not alleging a violation of their fundamental rights .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish That the Individual Defendants' Alleged Conduct Implicated Any Constitutionally Protected Property Rights Or Liberty Interests .....	17
C. Plaintiffs Were Afforded Adequate Process .....	18
D. Plaintiffs Did Not Rebut Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Claim .....	20
E. Plaintiffs Have Asserted No Factual Allegations That Support Their Claim Of Discrimination Based On Gender Or Sex.....	21
F. Plaintiffs' Response To Defendants' Tort Claims Arguments Confirms That Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Assert That Defendants Are Liable In Tort.....	25
1. <i>Kavanagh v. Trustees of Boston University</i> does not establish that plaintiffs had a special relationship with the University.....	25
2. Plaintiffs do not dispute that they cannot recover for negligence unless they had a special relationship with the University, and in any event, plaintiffs fail as a matter of law to show that Defendants' alleged conduct was unreasonable .....	26
3. Plaintiffs fail to respond to Defendants' argument that plaintiffs' tort claim notices did not provide "actual notice" of plaintiffs' claim that the University's investigation was tortious .....	27
4. Plaintiffs fail to plead any factual allegations that Defendants intended to inflict severe emotional distress or that Defendants' alleged conduct transgressed the bounds of socially tolerable behavior.....	28
5. Plaintiffs offer no support for their contention that they can recover for tortious interference without showing an actual or contemplated business relationship with an NBA team.....	29
G. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut Defendants' Argument That the University Fulfilled the Express Terms of Plaintiffs' Scholarship Agreements .....	30
H. Plaintiffs' Response To Defendants' Preclusion Arguments Mischaracterizes Defendants' Position .....	32
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Deny That the Individual Defendants' Alleged Conduct Constituted Discretionary Decisions Made Within the Scope of Their Employment With The University .....	33
III. CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>adidas-Am., Inc. v. Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 546 F Supp 2d 1029 (D Or 2008) .....	20
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 US 266, 114 S Ct 807, 127 L Ed 2d 114 (1994).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 US 731, 131 S Ct 2074, 179 L Ed 2d 1149 (2011).....	3, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 US 662, 129 S Ct 1937, 173 L Ed 2d 868 (2009).....	22
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 US 78, 98 S Ct 948, 55 L Ed 2d 124 (1978).....	5, 17
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 US 564, 92 S Ct 2701, 33 L Ed 2d 548 (1972).....	4, 8, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 US 544, 127 S Ct 1955, 167 L Ed 2d 929 (2007).....	22
<i>Bell v. PERB</i> , 239 Or App 239, 247 P3d 319 (2010).....	25
<i>Black Coalition v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 484 F2d 1040 (9th Cir 1973) .....	5
<i>Blanton v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 489 F2d 377 (2d Cir 1973).....	6
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 118 F Supp 2d 494 (DNJ 2000), <i>opinion amended on reargument</i> , 130 F Supp 2d 610 (DNJ 2001) .....	31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 US 532, 105 S Ct 1487, 84 L Ed 2d 494 (1985).....	8
<i>Cloud v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 720 F2d 721 (1st Cir 1983).....	15

Page iii - Defendants' Reply in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cruz v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , No. A155157, 2016 WL 3511819 (Or App June 22, 2016) .....	34
<i>Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F2d 150 (5th Cir), <i>cert denied</i> , 368 US 930 (1961).....	4, 9, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , No. 15-11557-FDS, 2016 WL 1274533 (D Mass Mar. 31, 2016).....	15
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , No. 15-144 .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:15-CV-681, 2016 WL 1161935 (SD Ohio Mar. 23, 2016).....	21
<i>Doe v. Woodford</i> , 508 F3d 563 (9th Cir 2007) .....	13
<i>Doyle v. Oregon Bank</i> , 94 Or App 230, 764 P2d 1379 (1988).....	31
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 673 F3d 1218 (9th Cir 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Fernandez v. Rosenzweig</i> , No. CIV. 95-241-FR, 1996 WL 453046 (D Or Aug. 8, 1996) .....	7
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 US 565, 95 S Ct 729, 42 L Ed 2d 725 (1975).....	4
<i>Hall v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 530 F Supp 104 (D Minn 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Harrell v. S. Or. Univ.</i> , No. CV 08-3037-CL, 2010 WL 2326576 (D Or Mar. 24, 2010).....	7
<i>Hart v. Ferris State Coll.</i> , 557 F Supp 1379 (SD Mich 1983).....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 539 F2d 1241 (9th Cir 1976) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kavanagh v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 795 NE2d 1170 (Mass 2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Lewin v. Med. Coll. of Hampton Roads</i> , 910 F Supp 1161 (ED Va 1996) .....	6
<i>Marin v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 377 F Supp 613 (DPR 1974).....	4, 9
<i>McAdoo v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill</i> , 736 SE2d 811 (NC Ct App 2013) .....	31
<i>McGanty v. Staudenraus</i> , 321 Or 532, 901 P2d 841 (1995) .....	28
<i>Orr v. City of Eugene</i> , 151 Or App 541, 950 P2d 397 (1997).....	30
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 US 693, 96 S Ct 1155, 47 L Ed 2d 405 (1976).....	10, 12, 18
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 US 593, 92 S Ct 2694, 33 L Ed 2d 570 (1972).....	8
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F3d 736 (9th Cir 2000) .....	20, 21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 US 214, 106 S Ct 507, 88 L Ed 2d 523 (1985).....	5
<i>Ryan v. Harlan</i> , No. CV-10-626-ST, 2011 WL 711110 (D Or Feb. 22, 2011) .....	7
<i>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 735 NE2d 373 (Mass 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F3d 1082 (9th Cir 2008) .....	17
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 350 US 551, 76 S Ct 637, 100 L Ed 692 (1956).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Solberg v. Johnson</i> , 306 Or 484, 760 P2d 867 (1988) .....	26, 27
<i>Stretten v. Wadsworth Veterans Hosp.</i> , 537 F2d 361 (9th Cir 976) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Tenold v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 127 Or App 511, 873 P2d 413 (1994), <i>re. dismissed</i> , 321 Or 561 (1995).....	28
<i>Tigrett v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 290 F3d 620 (4th Cir 2002) .....	6
<i>Winnick v. Manning</i> , 460 F2d 545 (2d Cir 1972).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 US 433, 91 S Ct 507, 27 L Ed 2d 515 (1971).....	18
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Oregon Administrative Procedures Act .....	14
Oregon Tort Claims Act.....	30
ORS 30.265(6) .....	33, 34
ORS 30.275.....	27, 30
ORS 183.480(2) .....	32
ORS 183.482.....	33
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
OAR 571-021-0105(30)(b)(A).....	29
OAR 571-021-0205 .....	16, 19, 34
OAR 571-021-0210(7).....	19
<i>The Oregonian</i> .....	11, 28
